2 INTRODUCED BY Richard William Duswell Rosmussen

4 3 3777

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO

5 THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION FOR PROTECTING THE CHARLES

M. RUSSELL MURAL IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES."

6 7 8

9 10

11

12

13

14

WHEREAS, the mural by Charles M. Russell located in the Montana House of Representatives is an invaluable art treasure; and

WHEREAS, the Montana House of Representatives of the 43rd Legislature adopted a resolution urging that measures be taken to protect and preserve the Charles M. Russell mural; and

WHEREAS, said resolution was not acted upon; and

WHEREAS, the Charles M. Russell mural must be protected

from vandalism and accidental damage.

18 19

20

21 22

23

24 25 BE IT EMACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. There is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000) for the biennium ending June 30, 1977, from the general fund to the State Department of Administration. The purpose of this appropriation is to permit the department to contract for the building of a ledge along the bottom of the Charles M. Russell mural

- l located in the Montana House of Representatives. Prior to
- 2 letting such contract, the department shall consult with the
- 3 Montana Historical Society concerning the best available
- 4 material to use for constructing the ledge and any related
- 5 details. Any moneys unexpended upon completion of the
- contract shall revert to the general fund.

-End-

HB 505

Approved by Committee on State Administration

1 2 INTRODUCED BY Ruhus Welley Jusual Pasmussen
3

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO

5 THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION FOR PROTECTING THE CHARLES

6 M. RUSSELL MURAL IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES."

7

10

WHEREAS, the mural by Charles M. Russell located in the Montana House of Representatives is an invaluable art treasure; and

WHEREAS, the Montana House of Representatives of the 43rd Legislature adopted a resolution urging that measures be taken to protect and preserve the Charles M. Russell mural: and

WHEREAS, said resolution was not acted upon; and

16 WHEREAS, the Charles M. Russell mural must be protected

from vandalism and accidental damage.

17 18 19

20

21

22

23 24

25

15

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. There is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000) for the biennium ending June 30, 1977, from the general fund to the State Department of Administration. The purpose of this appropriation is to permit the department to contract for the building of a

ledge along the bottom of the Charles M. Russell mural

l located in the Montana House of Representatives. Prior t

2 letting such contract, the department shall consult with the

3 Montana Historical Society concerning the best available

4 material to use for constructing the ledge and any related

details. Any moneys unexpended upon completion of the

6 contract shall revert to the general fund.

-End-